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October 15, 2020

SURVEY OF LIKELY VOTERS IN
THE 2020 ARIZONA SENATE AND
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION

The 2020 race for President appears to be a repeat of 2016 with a
different cast of characters.

The Donald Trump-Mike Pence ticket is ahead of the Joe Biden-
Kamala Harris ticket by a 45-43% margin among likely voters in
Arizona, which is somewhat similar to 2016 when Trump won the
state by 4 points.

When you include undecided voters who say they’re leaning toward a
particular candidate, Trump’s lead shrinks to a single point. While we
expect a strong turnout among registered voters, we did model
outcomes for a low turnout election, and Trump leads by one point in
that scenario.

Likely
Likely With Low
2020 Election Voters Leaners Turnout
Joe Biden (Democrat) 43% 45% 45%
Other 12% 10% 10%

In the Senate race, Mark Kelly (Democrat) holds a substantial lead
over incumbent Martha McSally (Republican). Kelly leads McSally by 9
points among likely voters, and the lead extends to 10% when you
include leaners.

Likely Likely With  Low

Voters Leaners Turnout
Mark Kelly (Democrat)
Martha McSally (Republican)  40% 41% 42%
Other 11% 8% 7%
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While many other polls show a substantial Biden lead in the presidential race, we see an outcome similar to 2016
when Trump won the state by 4 points.

2016 Results 2020 Poll
Clinton Biden

Other 6% Other 12%

We believe many public polls are too narrowly defining who will be voting this year. Polls with tight or narrow likely
voter screens or that rely on prior voter history to identify “likely voters” could be missing a block of voters (often
older and male) who do not always show up on election day but plan to vote this year.

We asked voters when they registered to vote to get a sense of the ground game for each candidate. One in five
likely voters say they registered to vote in 2020, which includes 24% of Biden’s voters, and over a third of this group
(35%) are Hispanic or Latino.

Another 19% of likely voters say they registered between 2016 and 2019, and they make up one in five likely Trump
voters. More than seven in ten (72%) of these 2016 to 2019 registrants are white, 65% are over 45, and more than
half (55%) are male. In earlier national polling, we described this group as the “don’t vote, it only encourages the
bastards” voting bloc, which has been a focus for the Trump outreach and explains why Trump’s support doesn’t
translate to McSally in the Senate race.

In what year did you register to vote in Arizona? Likely Voters Trump Voters Biden Voters

In 2020, this year 20% 13%
Between 2016 and 2019 19% 19%

Before 2016 54% 62% 50%
Not sure 7% 4% 7%

.
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SENATE RACE ANALYSIS

Regardless of turnout, it appears Kelly is headed for a big win in November. Almost one in ten Kelly voters (9%) will
crossover and vote for Trump this election. McSally’s weaknesses as a candidate are well documented. Thus far, she
has tried to distance herself from Trump to appeal to suburban households. However, it doesn’t appear to be a
winning strategy, and Arizona will probably have two Democrat Senators come 2021 thanks to a McSally loss.

In the poll, we also applied a set of metrics we typically use for product and service type studies to gauge each
campaign's effectiveness. These metrics focus on loyalty or word of mouth support of the candidate, trust in the
candidate, and the effectiveness of each campaign’s messaging, with +100 being at the top of the scale and -100 at
the lowest part of the scale. While Kelly’s scores on these metrics are positive, they are somewhat modest. McSally’s
problem in this campaign is her lack of word of mouth support. She just doesn’t connect with voters.

Range (+100 to -100)

Martha McSally Voter Loyalty/Word of Mouth Score -18
Martha McSally Voter Trust Score -7
Martha McSally Messaging Effectiveness Score -9
11
Mark Kelly Voter Loyalty/Word of Mouth Score +1
Mark Kelly Voter Trust Score +11
Mark Kelly Messaging Effectiveness Score +11

Mark Kelly Composite Campaign Effectiveness Score

Voters in Arizona list bringing jobs and manufacturing back to the U.S. as their number one issue in selecting a
Senator, which is marginally ahead of improving education and dealing with the coronavirus.

How important are the following issues in making your decision Likely Kelly McSally
about who to vote for Senator this year? Voters Voters Voters
Bringing jobs and manufacturing back to the U.S. 88% 85%

Improving education 87% 81%
Dealing with coronavirus 86% 80%

Addressing crime, law, and order 86% 82%
Cutting unemployment and getting people back to work 85% 83% 92%
Expanding healthcare 82% 92% 73%
Criminal justice and police reform 81% 90% 72%
Protecting the environment 81% 92% 68%
Dealing with issues of concern to women 77% 86% 68%
Representing change 69% 82% 57%
Addressing concerns of the African American community 69% 86% 53%
Addressing concerns of the Hispanic and Latino community 68% 83% 53%
Dealing with China 68% 56% 86%
Cutting taxes 68% 59% 83%

Curbing immigration 60% 41% 82%
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While McSally struggles in the Senate race, likely voters support
Republican candidates for Congress by two points over Democratic
candidates, further highlighting McSally’s issues with
Republican/Trump voters.

When you cast your

vote for a member of

Congress, which party

will you vote for? Likely Voters Trump Voters  Biden Voters

The Repub.llcan 44% 91% 2%
candidate

The Demosratlc 22% 3% 92%
candidate

Another candidate 5% 1% 2%
Not sure 9% 5% 4%

Likely voters are evenly split (43%/43%) on holding hearings to fill the
open Supreme Court vacancy.

How should the Senate deal

. Likely Trump Biden
with the Supreme Court Voters Voters Voters
vacancy?

Hold hearings and vote on
whomever President Trump 43%
nominates
Not hold hearings until the
next President selects a 43% 6%

nominee
Not sure 14% 9% 13%

Half of likely voters, including 57% of Trump voters, say they have not
dealt with lost wages or jobs, issues with telework, or worry about
catching coronavirus from co-workers or customers.

Which of these, if any, describes the impact Likely  Trump  Biden
the coronavirus is having on you? Voters Voters Voters
You worry about catching coronavirus from
co-workers or customers

Your workplace has moved to a telework or
work from home situation

23% 16% 31%

15% 15% 17%

Your wages or salary have been cut  13% 13% 11%

You could lose your job or have your wages
or salary cut

You have lost your job  11% 10% 13%

12% 9% 15%

You have lost your health insurance 5% 5% 5%
None of these  50% 57% 45%

Not sure 1% 3% 2%
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COMING UP

It appears we could be headed toward another 2016 scenario in
Arizona.

We plan to poll Michigan next, and we plan to post weighted real-time
results on the website. Check www.pollsmartmr.com for updates in the
next few days.

METHODOLOGY

The PollSmart MR online poll was conducted by Targoz Market
Research, an independent research company with sample provided by
Prodege, a leading market research panel.

Interviews were conducted from September 23-October 2, 2020, among
a sample of 1,201 registered voters. A subsample of 1,045 has been
defined as likely voters (LV), with a margin of error of + 3.03 percentage
points at the 95% confidence level.

More information about the PollSmartMR polls can be obtained by
visiting www.pollsmartmr.com or www.targoz.com.

Results are of likely voters unless otherwise noted. Some percentages
may not add to 100% due to rounding. In the same way, percentages in
“total” columns may be one point more or less than the sum of their
parts due to rounding.


http://www.pollsmartmr.com/
http://www.pollsmartmr.com/
http://www.targoz.com/
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POLL RESULTS COMPARED TO 2016 EXIT POLLING

Ballot
2016 Results 2020 Poll
Clinton Biden
Other 6% Other 12%

Comparison to National Averages

Clinton

Trump
Other

Real Clear  Five Thirty Real Clear Five Thirty
Politics Eight Final Politics Eight
Average Average 2016 Average Average
10/2/2016 10/2/2016 Vote 10/2/2020 10/2/2020

41% 43% 45%
43% 47% 49%

17%

10%

6%

Biden
Trump
Other

48%
45%

49%

45%
7% 7%

Male
49%

Clinton

40%

Trump

53%

Female
49% 45%
51%

Other/No

Answer

7%

6%

Race and Gender

White Men
37%

White
Women

39%

Clinton

36%

44%

Trump

56%

Other/No
Answer

8%

5%

White Men
31%

White
Women

37%

Biden Trump

White
College-Grad
Men

19%

White Non-
College Men

18%

Clinton

41%

32%

Education Among White Males

Trump

Other/No

Answer

6%

8%

White
College-Grad
Men

13%

White Non-
College Men

18%

Biden Trump
- -
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Clinton Trump Other/No Biden Trump
Answer
18-44 18-44
49% 39% 12% 50% 32%
38% 39%
45-64 45-64
41% 54% 5% 43% 50%

37% 36%

65 and Older 65 and Older
42% 55% 3% 32% 57%
25% 25%

Are You a College Graduate?

Other/No

Clinton Trump Answer Biden Trump
Yes Yes
46% 47% 7% 47% 47%
51% 27%
No No
43% 50% 7% 42% 44%
49% 73%

Clinton Trump 0,:::;{20 Biden Trump
Under $50k Under $50k
36% 50% 40% 10% 39% 44% 44%
(] (]
$50k-$100k $50k-$100k
48% 48% 4% 41% 52%
33% 29%
$100k or $100k or
More 40% 54% 6% More
32% 27%

Clinton Trump Other/No Biden Trump
Answer
White White
40% 54% 6% 35% 53%
75% 69%

Non-White Non-White
59% 32% 9% 63% 27%
25% 31%
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Party Id

Other/No
Answer

Democrats Democrats
89% 7% 4% 92% 6%
28% 40%
Republicans Republicans
7% 88% 5% 4% 90%
32% 42%

Independents

Clinton Trump Biden Trump

Independents
44% 47% 9% 30% 28%

40% 15%

More polls can be found at www.pollsmartmr. com or www.targoz.com



http://www.pollsmartmr.com/

	SENATE RACE ANALYSIS


<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /All

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6

  /CompressObjects /All

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.1000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions false

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo false

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments false

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 150

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.40

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 150

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.40

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.76

    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 15

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<





    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>







    /HUN <>

    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 6.0 e versioni successive.)

    /JPN <>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200036002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 6.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>





    /SKY <>



    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>



    /ENU (Use these settings to create high quality Adobe PDF documents suitable for a delightful viewing experience and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 7.0 and later.)

  >>

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [600 600]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



